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Procedural Order Re: Request for Remote Participation 

On October 25, 2023, Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a 

Liberty (Liberty or the Company) filed a request that its counsel be permitted to remotely 

monitor the October 27, 2023 hearing on temporary rates, stating that counsel “had 

longstanding plans to be out of state prior to the rescheduling of this hearing.” Liberty 

noted that its co-counsel would be present in person at the hearing to present the 

Company’s case. Liberty did not state whether the other parties assented to its request. 

The Commission rescheduled the hearing on temporary rates to October 27 by 

procedural order issued on September 27, 2023, the original date of the hearing. In this 

procedural order, the Commission stated that “[t]he hearing shall be conducted in person, 

in accordance with the hearing guidelines issued on August 25, 2023.” The August 25 

hearing guidelines require requests for remote participation to be filed “no later than fifteen 

(15) days prior to the hearing date,” so that any requests to participate remotely in the 

October 27 hearing should have been filed no later than October 12, 2023. The parties 

filed a proposed procedural schedule on September 28, 2023, which contained the October 

27 hearing date. On October 19, 2023, the Commission approved the parties’ procedural 

schedule, with a few slight modifications, containing the October 27 hearing date.  

According to its October 25 letter, Liberty was aware of its counsel’s scheduling 

conflict as soon as the Commission rescheduled the hearing on temporary rates on 

September 27. Yet Liberty provided no explanation for why it did not file a timely request 
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for its counsel’s remote participation. As Liberty noted, its co-counsel will be physically 

present at the October 27 hearing to present the Company’s case. Therefore, Liberty’s 

untimely request for remote participation is DENIED. 

Given the short amount of time remaining before the October 27 hearing, the 

Commission waives New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules, Puc 203.07(e). The 

filing of a separate request will be required for any other parties or witnesses wishing to 

appear remotely. 

So ordered, this twenty-sixth day of October, 2023. 
        

 

Daniel C. Goldner 
Chairman 

 Pradip K. Chattopadhyay 
Commissioner 
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ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov 
Ashraful.Alam@energy.nh.gov 
Faisal.DeenArif@energy.nh.gov 
Cherishe.Barbee@libertyutilities.com 
Toby.Bishop@brattle.com 
BremserAW@bv.com 
Ann.Bulkley@brattle.com 
CaytonD@bv.com 
CroftM@bv.com 
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov 
Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com 
johndefever@yahoo.com 
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov 
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov 
Shawn.Eck@libertyutilities.com 
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov 
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com 
James.King@libertyutilities.com 
tklaes@blueridgecs.com 
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov 
Molly.M.Lynch@energy.nh.gov 
Morgan.MacGregor@libertyutilities.com 
Bradford.Marx@libertyutilities.com 
Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com 
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com 
tmlarkinassociates@gmail.com 
dmullinax@blueridgecs.com 
Tracy.Musto@libertyutilities.com 
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov 
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov 
Lauren.Preston@libertyutilities.com 
Mary.Purvis@libertyutilities.com 
jralston@keeganwerlin.com 
aaron@rothschildfinancial.com 
Todd.Schavrien@libertyutilities.com 
Jill.Schwartz@libertyutilities.com 
mary.e.schwarzer@energy.nh.gov 
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michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com 
david.simek@libertyutilities.com 
SosnickKA@bv.com 
heather.tebbetts@libertyutilities.com 
Greg.Tillman@libertyutilities.com 
Chris.Wall@brattle.com 
Gregory.Waller@libertyutilities.com 
jrw@psu.edu 
Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com 

 
 

 
 
  
 


	Service List - Docket Related
	Docket#: 23-067
	Printed: 10/26/2023


